Exeter City Council

A SPECIAL MEETING of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET,
EXETER on WEDNESDAY 25 MARCH 2015, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.

The following business is proposed to be transacted:-
1. ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER

To receive the recommendation of minute 36 below of the Executive meeting held 3-18
on 17 March 2015.

The report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support as submitted
detailing the Council’s proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE), on new ward boundaries for the City.

Councillor Henson, having given notice under Standing Order no.44 spoke on this
item. He raised concerns regarding the change of boundary in the northern area
of Thornpark Rise and if this would have an impact on the Parliamentary
Boundaries.

The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support clarified that this
submission was for the ward boundaries within the city only and did not involve
the Parliamentary boundaries which would be the subject of a separate review at
some point in the future. The proposals were to reduce the number of wards from
18 to 13 and sought to balance the number of electorate within the wards. The
Council’s official submission was required to be submitted to the LGBCE by 30
March 2015.

The Leader stated that any proposed changes to the ward names could be put
forward when the submission was considered by Council at its meeting on 25
March.

Whilst the majority of Members supported the proposals, two Members reserved
the right to submit alternative proposals.

Members commended all officers involved in putting this submission together.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed ward boundaries, as indicated on
the map and narrative attached to the report presented to the Executive, form the
Council’s official submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for
England, in response to its current consultation on the electoral review of Exeter.

(In accordance with Standing Order 43, Councillors Fullam and Leadbetter
requested their abstention from voting be recorded)

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk




A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe.

Date: 17 March 2015 Karime Hassan
Chief Executive &
Growth Director

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk




Agenda ltem 1

REPORT TO Executive

Date of Meeting: 17 March 2015

Report of: Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support, Electoral Registration and
Returning Officer

Title: ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER

Is this a Key Decision?

Yes

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. Whatis thereport about?

1.1 This report details the Council’'s submission to the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE), on new ward boundaries for the City.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 That it be recommended to Council that the proposed ward boundaries, as indicated on
the map and narrative attached to this report, form the Council’s official submission to
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, in response to its current
consultation on the electoral review of Exeter.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 Following the resolution of Council on 20" January 2015 regarding the number of
Councillors required for the City Council (39) and the cycle of elections (by thirds), the
Council has been informed that a public consultation exercise was being undertaken by
the LGBCE, as to the ward boundaries in the City which would deliver this.

Two meetings of the cross party Electoral Review Working Group were held on 26"
February and 6" March 2015.

The Working Group agreed the proposed ward boundaries as the Council’s submissi
[...]
 of electors as others across the city;

- That the pattern of wards should, as far as possible, reflect the interests and
identities of local communities; and

- That the electoral arrangements should provide for effective and convenient
local government.

It should be noted that the consultation is open to any interested person or
organisation, and that each response (including the Council’s) is given equal weighting
by the LGBCE.

In drawing up the attached proposals, the Electoral Review Working Group has taken
into account the above criteria, as well as the requirement that as the overall number of
councillors will be 39, the presumption is that there should be 13 wards in the City,
each being represented by 3 councillors. This also therefore ensures that all parts of
the City undertake elections each and every year (3 for the City Council and one for the
County Council), thereby ensuring equality in voting across the City.

During its discussions, the Working Group considered the following issues:-

- The importance of local communities across the City and the need to ensure
that as far as practicably possible, their identity be retained in any new electoral
wards;

- The St James Neighbourhood Forum and its status in the city’s electoral map;

- A need to minimise any confusion to electors with unnecessary changes;

- A need to ensure that any proposed ward names best reflect local identities;

- Aneed to ensure that as far as practicably possible, ward boundaries follow
definitive lines (river, roads, railway lines etc.) on the ground so that they can be

Page 4



8.6

9.

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

12.

12.1

easily identifiable;
- Development proposals up to and including 2020.

Once the Council has submitted its proposals, these will be taken into account
alongside all others received, with the LGBCE then publishing its own
recommendations as to proposed ward boundaries, in June 2015 for a further round of
consultation. It is intended to bring these proposals to the Executive on 14 July.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

The suggestion put forward here, will ensure that the Council maintains its ability to
deliver its services efficiently and effectively without a detrimental impact on Members’
perspective and workloads.

What risks are there and how can they be reduced?

If the Council does not produce a submission on ward boundaries (as proposed), the
LGBCE will be unable to take the Council’s views into account, when drawing up its
own recommendations. The Council may, therefore, end up having to work within
something which may not best reflect the way in which the Council wishes to work. It
is therefore in the Council’s best interests to make a submission which, in its opinion,
best reflects its own requirements.

What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and
wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults,
community safety and the environment?

The proposed decision will ensure that the Council maintains its ability to deliver its
services effectively and efficiently without a detrimental impact on members’
perspective and workloads, ensuring that elected councillors continue to best
represent their local area and its interests whilst bearing in mind the community’s
needs.

Are there any other options?

None that are considered appropriate or favourable to the Council and its interests.

John Street
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support, Electoral Registration and Returning

Officer

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-

Contact for enquires:

Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3

01392 265275

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Exeter City Councll
Electoral Review

Warding Patterns Submission

Y Exeter

City Council

March 2015

Page 7



Contents

1. Introduction
2. Equality of Representation
3. Community Identities and Interests

4. Proposed Warding Arrangements

Page 8



1. Introduction

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is carrying out an
electoral review of the City. The LGBCE has finished its consultation on the size of the
Council and is minded that Exeter City Council should have 39 members in the future.

The Commission has now asked for submissions proposing Warding patterns that
reflect this change. Any group or individual is able to put forward suggestions on
Warding patterns for all or part of the City. The LGBCE will consider all submissions and
propose a warding pattern for the City and then run a ten week consultation on these
proposed warding patterns before it publishes its final recommendations. Boundaries
will be changed following the laying down of an Order in Parliament and will take effect
from the city council elections in May 2016.

In preparing its submission proposing new ward arrangements for the City, the Council
must take account of:

e Equality of representation
¢ Reflecting community identities and interests
¢ Providing for convenient and effective local government

2. Equality of representation

Based on a council size of 39 and growth projections, the projected electorate in 2020 is
94,016 which means the average number of electors for each Councillor is 2,411.

3. Community identities and interests

Using maps, the Electoral Review Steering Group met on two occasions to consider the
proposed ward boundaries, bearing in mind the above criteria. It identified key
communities within the City, as well as any man-made or natural barriers such as major
roads, rivers and water courses that acted as boundaries between communities. Using
the Group and officer’s knowledge of communities within the City, warding
arrangements are proposed that the Steering Group feels best reflect the community
identities and interests of the area, whilst ensuring the proposals would deliver electoral
equality.

The table provided as Appendix 1 provides
[...]
h has good community facilities and local recognition.
The majority of the ward is serviced via a main road which
cuts through the centre of the ward, as well as a railway
station.

Priory

7039

-2.67%

This is an existing 3 member ward, which has amended only
slightly from its current state, with its boundary with the
Topsham ward being moved to the centre of the main arterial




¢T abed

road (Topsham Road). This together with its other
boundaries of river and roads, gives a very strong definition to
the area. There are two distinct communities within the ward
(both of which have strong local identities and are served well
by good community facilities and public transport), with also
some connectivity between the two.

Riverside

7467

+3.25%

This ward takes in the majority of the City Centre and its local
and city-wide facilities. It has strong boundaries with them
being easily defined by river, road or railway line. It also
brings both sides of the Quay community together in one
ward, therefore strengthening this aspect of riverside living.
There are local community facilities at both the Quay and also
in the St David’s area of the proposed ward..

Magdalen

7062

-2.35%

This ward takes in all of the previous Newtown ward as well
as the majority of the previous St Leonard’s ward. It brings
together all of the outer city centre area and is served by local
community facilities based around the Magdalen Road and
Newtown areas. The ward takes its name from the main road
running through the centre of it.

St Thomas

1477

+3.39%

This ward takes in all of the existing St Thomas ward, but now
also takes in the area known locally as Higher St Thomas,
and which looks to use the local facilities of St Thomas. This
is one of the strongest local communities within the City. It
has good public transport links with the City Centre, including
a railway station.

Stoke Hill

7211

-0.29%

This takes in the previous Pennsylvania ward, which is
extended to take in all of the

Minutes of the meeting


THE SPECIAL MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Wednesday 25 March 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Denham, Donovan, 
Edwards, Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter (part 
meeting), Lyons, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, 
Spackman, Sutton, Williams and Winterbottom 
 
3   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowkett, Choules, Shiel, 
Tippins and Wardle. 
 

4   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support introduced the report detailing 
the Council’s proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England (LGBCE) on the new ward boundaries for the City. The Council had 
resolved on 20 January 2015 that the City Council should comprise of 39 
Councillors with elections to continue by thirds. The cross party Electoral Review 
Working Group had met to discuss the proposed ward boundaries and had put 
forward proposals for 13 wards, each ward to be represented by three councillors, 
thus ensuring equality in voting across the city. The proposal had also taken into 
account the LGBCE’s criteria which included reflecting the interests and identities of 
local communities.  
 
The Leader stated that the cross party working group had met on two occasions to 
put together a submission that could be agreeable to the political groups on the 
Council. In response to comments received on the Council’s proposed submission, 
he proposed an amendment to the recommendation with regards to the proposed 
Duryard, Magdalen and Priory and Topsham wards. The reasons for the 
amendments were:- 
  

 Duryard – to be split into two wards, St James to be a two Member ward and 
Duryard to be a one Member ward. This gives recognition to the fact that the 
existing ward of St James is unique in having an adopted Neighbourhood 
Plan 

 Magdalen – the ward to be named ‘Newtown and St Leonards’ to reflect the 
two major communities 

 Priory and Topsham – retention of the existing boundaries along Topsham 
Road meaning reduced change to this community. 

 
The Leader stated that anyone with an interest in the Boundary Review could put 
forward their submission to the LGBCE for consideration, the closing date for 
submissions were 30 March. 
 
The Leader moved the recommendation with the amendments; this was seconded 
by Councillor Owen. 
 
A Member stated his party did not support the Council’s submission and would be 
submitting their own Party’s proposals to the LGBCE. 
 



 
 
Councillor Brock moved an amendment that the proposed Riverside ward should be 
named St David’s and Riverside. The reason for the amendment was that she had 
received a formal request from the St David’s Neighbourhood Partnership to retain 
the identity of St David’s. 
 
The Leader confirmed that this amendment was acceptable.  
 
Councillor Lyons proposed an amendment that the proposed ward of Stoke Hill 
should be named St Katherine's after the priory which is on the edge of the 
proposed ward.  
 
The Leader stated that this amendment was not acceptable. 
 
The majority of Members supported the submission with the proposed amendments 
as the ward boundaries reflected the interests and identities of the local 
communities. The three Member wards would not be too large to affect 
representation even if they were politically split, as experience showed. The ward 
names were for electoral purposes only and would not require a change to the 
names of historic sites or areas of the city. 
 
Some Members did not support the proposal as they had concerns regarding the 
formation of large, three member wards and that the loss of historic ward names 
would cause confusion with the electorate. 
 
Members thanked all officers involved in putting this submission together. 
 
In response to Members, the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support stated 
that the report and submission had been published on the City Council’s website in 
accordance with the Access to Information Regulations. The LGBCE had written to 
all community associations within the City and the consultation had been publicized 
in the Express and Echo. He outlined to Members the implications of the proposed 
changes put forward for the Duryard ward which would result in the one Member 
ward voting only once every four years and the two Member ward voting every two 
years.  
 
RESOLVED that that the proposed ward boundaries, as indicated on the map and 
narrative attached to the report, form the Council’s official submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England, in response to its current 
consultation on the electoral review of Exeter together with the following 
amendments:- 
 
(1) Duryard -  to be a St James – two member ward and Duryard  - one member 

ward; 
 

(2) Magdalen – to be named ‘Newtown and St Leonards’; 
 

(3) Priory and Topsham – the boundaries revert back to the existing boundaries 
along Topsham Road; and  

 
(4) Riverside  - be named St David’s and Riverside. 

 
 
 

 



In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the recommendation 
was called for, as follows: 
 
Voting for:  
 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Bull, Clark, Crew, Denham, Edwards, Foggin, 
Fullam, George, Hannaford, Laws, Lyons, Mitchell, Morris, Owen, Pearson, 
Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton and Williams. 
 
(24 Members) 
 
Voting against:  
 
Councillors Baldwin, Donovan, Henson, Holland, Mottram, the Deputy Lord Mayor 
and Winterbottom,  
 
(7 Members) 
 
Abstain: 
 
Councillor Brock and the Lord Mayor. 
 
(2 Members) 
 
Absent:  
 
Bowkett, Choules, Dawson, Leadbetter (left before the vote), Shiel, Tippins and 
Wardle. 
 
(7 Members) 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


